95% based on recent market performance. The average, highest and lowest VaR, as calculated on a daily basis, for the accounting year ended 10 January 2009
were £0.7m (2007: £0.7m), £1.5m (2007: £1.4m) and £0.2m (2007: £0.4m).

PV01 is used as an additional risk measure with respect to Treasury positions to supplement VaR. This risk measure is based upon a full revaluation and indicates
the	change	in	value	of	a	fixed	income	product,	or	portfolio,	given	a	1	basis	point	movement	in	interest	rates.	A	number	of	different	scenarios	including	+/-	10bp,
100bp are also calculated. PV100 is provided below.

PV100
The table below illustrates the change in valuation on a fixed income portfolio experienced given a 1% increase and decrease in interest rates for Treasury,
representing Treasury Banking Book and Trading Book combined. PV100 is the effect on the net present value (NPV) of the Treasury portfolio to a parallel shift of
100 basis points upon the base yield curve. PV100 is calculated daily, the average for the period is the average over 252 business days, maximum and minimum
represents the high and low points during the year.

 1% increase in interest rates 1% decrease in interest rates
 2008 2007 2008 2007

At reporting date (3.1) (4.4) 3.1 4.4
Average in the period (5.0) (11.8) 5.8 14.1
Maximum (9.9) (16.9) 12.4 21.4
Minimum (1.3) (4.4) 1.3 4.4

Currency risk
The Bank’s Treasury foreign exchange activities are primarily:

•	 providing	a	service	in	meeting	the	foreign	exchange	requirements	of	customers;
•	 maintaining	liquidity	in	euros	and	US	dollars	by	raising	funds	and	investing	these	to	generate	a	return;	and
•	 performing	limited	intra-day	trading	and	overnight	positioning	in	major	currencies	to	generate	incremental	income.

The table below provides an analysis of the Group’s and Bank’s assets and liabilities by currency.

 £ $ € Other Total £ $ € Other Total
Group 2008 2008 2008 2008 2008 2007 2007 2007 2007 2007
Assets
Cash and balances at central banks 164.7  –  –  – 164.7 171.1  – 1.8  – 172.9

[…]

Depreciation of expenditure not qualifying for capital allowances 0.3 0.5
Non taxable income (2.7)
Adjustments to tax charge in respect of prior periods 0.1  –
Tax rate change on deferred tax to 28%  – (0.4)

 6.0 5.2

Tax rate applied is calculated based on the effective rate of tax as a result of the change in tax rate from 30% to 28% as from April 2008.

10. Group profit attributable to equity shareholders dealt with in the accounts of The Co-operative Bank p.l.c.
£12.4m profit (pre-significant items: £46.1m profit) (2007: £1.1m loss, pre-significant items: £25.5m profit) of the Group profit attributable to equity shareholders
has been dealt with in the accounts of The Co-operative Bank p.l.c.

As permitted by Section 230 of the Companies Act 1985, the profit and loss account of The Co-operative Bank p.l.c. has not been presented separately.

11. Earnings per share
Basic earnings per share is calculated by dividing the net profit attributable to equity holders of the Bank by weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue
during the year.
 Before significant  Significant  After significant  Before significant  Significant  After significant
 items items  items items items  items
 2008 2008 2008 2007 2007 2007

Profit attributable to equity holders of the Bank 47.2 (33.7) 13.5 29.8 (26.6) 3.2

Weighted average number of ordinary
shares in issue (millions) 1,100.0 1,100.0 1,100.0 1,100.0 1,100.0 1,100.0

Basic earnings per share (expressed in
pence per share) 4.29 (3.06) 1.23  2.71 (2.42) 0.29

12. Loans and advances to banks  Group   Bank
 2008  2007 2008  2007

Items in course of collection from other banks 148.5 141.3 148.4 141.0
Placements with other banks 1,441.2 1,062.7 1,452.1 1,070.2

Included in cash equivalents 1,589.7 1,204.0 1,600.5 1,211.2

Other loans and advances to banks 297.0  – 297.0  –

 1,886.7 1,204.0 1,897.5  1,211.2
Of which:

Variable rate 399.9 268.1 399.9  268.1
Fixed rate 1,486.8 935.9 1,497.6  943.1

Mandatory reserve deposits of £9.9m (2007: £11.3m) are not available for use in the Group and Bank’s day-to-day operations, are non-interest bearing and are
included in cash equivalents. Group and Bank collateral of £328.7m (2007: £53.9m) held under reverse repo agreements can be sold or repledged without default.
At the balance sheet date £nil (2007: £nil) was resold or repledged. These transactions are conducted under standard repo agreement terms.

92  The Co-operative Bank p.l.c.

Notes to the financial statements
All amounts are stated in £m unless otherwise indicated